and any other funds pledged, and the sufficiency thereof for the prompt and full payment of all bonds and interest. Such bonds shall be authorized, issued, and sold in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, relating to obligations payable wholly from the income of revenue-producing public conveniences.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of Meeker county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 30, 1969.

CHAPTER 263—S. F. No. 560

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to Independent School District No. 623, Roseville, for certain additional state aid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent school district No. 623; appropriation. There is appropriated from the income tax school fund in the state treasury the sum of \$7,303.62 to Independent School District No. 623, Roseville, for additional state aid for pupils residing in the district who live on lands owned by the University of Minnesota.

Approved April 30, 1969.

CHAPTER 264—S. F. No. 640

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to welfare; authorizing two or more counties to combine welfare functions under a single county welfare board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 393.01, by adding a subdivision; and 393.08, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 393.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikoout.